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Item for Information 
February 28, 2018 

Report on Voluntary Support 

Summary by Source 

The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all fundraising efforts 
within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, bequests not yet distributed, or deferred 
payment devices such as insurance policies. 

Source of Gifts 

Individuals 

Living Individuals 

Realized Bequests 

Total Individuals 

Corporations 

Foundations 

Associations/Others 

Source of Gifts 

Cash and Equivalents 

Gifts-In-Kind 

TOTAL Dollars 

Life Income Agreements 

Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 

TOTAL Dollars 

March 2018 

Year-To-Date Year-To-Date 
2016-2017 2017-2018 

$201,850,709 $210,759,222 

56,172,649 68,772,299 

258,023,358 279,531,521 

26,871,111 22,797,795 

50,322,522 53,726,353 

13,711,600 14,705,401 

$34819281591 $37017611071 

Summary by Type of Gift 

Year-To-Date Year-To-Date 
2016-2017 2017- 2018 

$321,850,564 $357,384,585 

4,353,879 2,077,521 

22,724,147 11,298,965 

0 0 

$34819281590 $37017611071 

Respectfully submitted, 

I(~ May 
esident ~ evelopment 

Gifts for Gifts for 
February 2017 February 2018 

$13,541,934 $9,344,949 

3,645,105 8,737,863 

17,187,039 18,082,811 

2,632,348 3,035,117 

6,493,349 14,034,162 

263,186 3,064,975 

$2615751921 $3812171065 

Gifts for Gifts for 
Februa~ 2017 February 2018 

$22,797,505 $36,909,474 

769,585 229,262 

3,008,832 1,078,329 

0 0 

$2615751921 $3812171065 
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Source of Gifts 

Individuals 

Living Individuals 

Realized Bequests 

Total Individuals 

Corporations 

Foundations 

Associations/Others 

TOTAL Dollars 

Individuals 

Living Individuals 

Realized Bequests 

Total Individuals 

Corporations 

Foundations 

Associations/Others 

TOTAL Donors 

Item for Information 
February 28, 2018 

Report on Voluntary Support 

Summary by Source 

State of Michigan Outside of State State of Michigan Outside of State 
Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date 
2017-2018 2017-2018 2017-2018 2017-2018 

Gifts Received % of Gift Receipts 

$88,485,724 $122,273,498 42.0% 58.0% 

43,804,079 24,968,220 63.7% 36.3% 

132,289,803 147,241,718 47.3% 52.7% 

8,872,919 13,924,877 38.9% 61.1% 

25,471,871 28,254,483 47.4% 52.6% 

2,013,060 12,692,341 13.7% 86.3% 

$16816471652 $20211131419 45.5% 54.5% 

Donors %of Donors 

62,528 33,037 65.4% 34.6% 

51 75 40.5% 59.5% 

62,579 33,112 65.4% 34.6% 

1,140 1,092 51.1% 48.9% 

38 100 27.5% 72.5% 

235 196 54.5% 45.5% 

63 981 34492 65.0% 35.0% 



Unit 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 813 855 890 649 610 912,598 1,448,591 4,761,133 4,016,136 6,583,741
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 678 669 565 424 508 3,388,472 1,963,801 2,052,654 1,512,201 1,888,808
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,177 7,193 8,418 6,046 5,650 21,474,230 34,577,247 32,333,848 27,389,482 25,050,824
School of Dentistry 1,795 1,901 1,822 1,300 1,264 4,339,336 3,218,712 6,492,684 5,674,805 3,166,889
School of Education 2,441 2,508 2,412 1,855 1,675 4,486,951 5,417,555 5,938,803 5,054,581 5,660,628
College of Engineering 7,924 8,267 7,961 6,029 5,437 31,415,301 28,338,886 29,135,173 20,860,453 20,226,684
School for Environment and Sustainability 838 848 929 710 613 1,669,614 3,697,578 2,691,334 2,179,526 3,842,890
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,936 2,902 2,935 2,129 1,878 6,278,809 4,503,560 5,531,888 3,897,319 3,572,177
School of Information 1,177 1,235 1,328 927 1,019 1,206,739 1,080,636 921,261 448,755 672,801
School of Kinesiology 683 792 975 689 679 1,006,977 1,112,258 1,361,012 669,916 667,400
Law School 5,767 5,352 5,984 4,485 4,229 13,846,846 15,114,397 14,320,487 10,679,809 21,477,279
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,637 16,839 17,344 12,780 12,943 37,343,465 37,383,039 49,141,904 35,193,631 31,668,396
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,331 4,868 4,583 3,450 3,720 9,952,524 9,552,494 8,149,703 7,181,267 4,841,505
School of Nursing 1,610 1,557 1,695 1,225 1,194 2,094,888 4,777,425 2,891,012 1,482,862 2,306,666
College of Pharmacy 1,074 1,111 1,097 756 749 1,218,367 2,194,284 3,273,265 2,139,334 1,797,145
School of Public Health 1,460 1,559 1,735 1,316 1,200 9,269,394 8,173,534 7,688,432 4,915,519 6,197,274
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 714 679 671 493 502 1,994,254 2,221,064 2,476,530 1,956,294 2,538,752
School of Social Work 1,116 1,105 1,199 914 731 1,148,830 2,237,847 1,223,596 799,209 497,600

Michigan Medicine 31,090 32,162 35,320 24,557 26,031 113,820,137 130,691,167 158,090,617 106,615,307 123,498,996

University of Michigan-Dearborn 2,795 3,381 3,524 2,545 2,580 12,991,897 7,242,281 2,824,347 2,004,617 1,881,210
University of Michigan-Flint 1,677 2,094 2,399 1,868 1,583 4,126,918 17,618,342 14,816,623 13,610,636 1,602,393

Alumni Association 3,661 3,998 4,453 3,344 3,572 814,725 982,051 1,320,766 963,620 1,211,758
Intercollegiate Athletics 32,896 34,425 35,032 30,547 20,321 52,246,237 47,411,911 55,918,997 49,326,173 52,169,810
Michigan Radio 153,822 167,227 188,810 118,665 134,750 6,159,228 6,549,516 7,437,060 4,534,843 4,938,144
Museum of Art 1,157 1,075 928 649 673 4,615,316 3,845,766 4,240,761 2,823,477 1,741,903
University Library 645 682 636 477 684 2,379,692 2,118,207 1,936,478 1,867,436 1,663,179
University Musical Society 2,581 2,662 3,040 1,618 1,466 5,566,607 4,373,220 5,507,004 3,191,477 3,709,806

Office of the President 1,585 2,051 2,791 2,054 2,183 1,899,586 3,237,796 2,526,796 2,031,259 819,668

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2018

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2017

Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2018

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2017

Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2018



Unit 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2018

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2017

Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2018

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2017

Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2018
Life Sciences Institute 176 153 93 110 3,710,216 1,988,784 1,323,273 2,798,864

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 533 299 277 216 261 8,949,688 6,836,130 6,500,689 3,775,290 4,000,580
Bentley Historical Library 228 422 486 401 295 578,561 442,770 306,362 286,138 180,158
Center for the Education of Women 535 621 671 513 502 1,088,089 2,729,519 665,855 544,381 1,195,285
Clements Library 716 666 657 522 467 7,007,954 718,248 434,818 356,586 1,445,146
Institute for Social Research 318 419 357 242 321 4,781,660 5,881,215 6,633,875 5,026,411 6,950,797
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,392 2,811 3,096 1,970 2,036 1,170,714 695,667 834,711 522,508 785,172
Office of Financial Aid 2,018 2,407 3,048 1,859 1,898 9,953,328 14,302,620 6,827,492 5,214,946 8,479,094
Office of Student Publications 470 355 274 409 397,053 59,198 48,694 90,697

VP for Development 170 311 296 218 241 2,973,931 3,124,267 2,165,036 4,108,612 4,420,488

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 790 954 1,091 749 641 1,983,770 1,120,543 1,370,258 1,138,497 425,281

VP of Research 158 265 286 220 176 2,100,124 7,006,354 1,976,784 1,905,382 439,574

VP Student Life 4,346 4,749 5,295 4,009 4,406 1,859,498 2,624,507 2,584,734 1,642,907 3,651,955

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 57 48 47 45 49 31,575 3,130 23,070 15,020 3,654

TOTAL 303,341 324,615 355,591 243,832 250,256 $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $467,375,834 $348,928,590 $370,761,071
TOTAL DONORS 123,452 125,053 130,251 107,469 98,473

Note: The School of Natural Resources and Environment is now the School for Environment and Sustainability



2015 2016 2017

Living Individuals $250,080,387 $237,814,624 $256,568,251 $201,850,710 $210,759,222

Realized Bequests 38,522,592 63,488,557 66,237,780 56,172,648 68,772,299

288,602,979 301,303,181 322,806,031 258,023,357 279,531,521

23,846,910 47,827,304 41,753,224 26,871,111 22,797,795

60,311,743 59,529,070 73,504,388 50,322,521 53,726,353

27,385,198 32,015,851 29,312,190 13,711,600 14,705,401

$400,146,830 $440,675,406 $467,375,833 $348,928,590 $370,761,071

Living Individuals 296,313 313,330 344,294 237,015                  243,851

Realized Bequests 444 454 516 374                         314

296,757 313,784 344,810 237,389                  244,165

4,682 8,392 8,662 5,238                      4,958

580 624 554 363                         327

1,322 1,815 1,565 842                         806

303,341 324,615 355,591 243,832                  250,256TOTAL Transactions

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of February 28, 2018

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

FYTD
February 28, 2017

FYTD
February 28, 2018



FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2015 2016 2017 February 28, 2018

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 10,124,365 17,362,085 21,740,668 22,542,306

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 206,560 162,602 105,050 113,576

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 23,851,974 17,694,871 11,045,703 12,578,792

Endowment Restricted - Library 428,576 622,033 623,897 989,317

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 409,253 424,513 727,402 284,000

Endowment Restricted - Other 7,888,449 12,742,597 3,634,477 4,319,177

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,972,778 2,249,766 4,081,915 2,666,985

Endowment Restricted - Research 15,136,321 26,127,559 44,026,159 32,404,985

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 73,098,790 70,907,331 71,576,814 74,392,273

Endowment Unrestricted 37,153 268,466 129,624 650

Loan Funds 27,181 17,036 17,661 21,813

Property, Building, Equipment 37,909,289 40,752,117 48,776,235 35,029,554

Total Capital Purposes Funds $172,090,689 $189,330,977 $206,485,604 $185,343,427

Academic Divisions 19,048,167 26,255,728 22,843,618 18,302,482

Athletics 25,111,147 25,311,176 25,326,809 18,186,500

Faculty and Staff 12,131,384 15,221,300 12,873,810 10,320,684

Library 7,228,014 1,962,181 540,616 903,577

Op and Maint of Plant 4,539,979 5,286,671 12,689,856 5,404,374

Other Restricted 17,518,309 12,875,369 17,147,543 26,081,899

Public Service and Extension 31,728,912 33,679,065 49,896,889 21,924,203

Research 86,062,498 101,049,234 94,381,919 71,007,788

Student Financial Aid 21,200,932 25,794,415 21,965,803 11,777,027

Unrestricted 3,486,799 3,909,289 3,223,367 1,509,110

Total Current Operations Funds $228,056,141 $251,344,429 $260,890,229 $185,417,644

Sum: $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $467,375,834 $370,761,071

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of February 28, 2018

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
  

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 8,959 3.5% 318 281,220 884 37 50,181 1,356 76 32,246 424 431 363,647 844
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,412 2.8% 208 825,761 3,970 50 367,562 7,351 66 236,917 3,590 324 1,430,240 4,414
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 46,884 5.8% 2,723 13,540,040 4,972 187 347,016 1,856 509 508,193 998 3,419 14,395,249 4,210
School of Dentistry 9,187 6.5% 596 1,702,375 2,856 67 33,250 496 121 85,801 709 784 1,821,426 2,323
School of Education 42,189 2.2% 915 213,438 233 162 486,813 3,005 117 135,417 1,157 1,194 835,668 700
College of Engineering 76,860 3.3% 2,528 5,248,710 2,076 298 1,259,135 4,225 563 872,636 1,550 3,389 7,380,480 2,178
School for Environment and Sustainability 7,905 3.6% 288 67,570 235 54 67,342 1,247 53 23,019 434 395 157,931 400
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 106,499 1.1% 1,152 504,821 438 110 69,092 628 154 137,002 890 1,416 710,915 502
School of Information 8,453 4.4% 369 185,204 502 153 149,523 977 144 49,551 344 666 384,278 577
School of Kinesiology 7,202 2.5% 177 145,462 822 67 53,892 804 106 139,445 1,316 350 338,799 968
Law School 22,013 11.7% 2,571 5,939,117 2,310 106 201,787 1,904 305 933,538 3,061 2,982 7,074,442 2,372
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 205,993 2.6% 5,295 6,868,746 1,297 904 1,562,211 1,728 1,859 2,278,166 1,225 8,058 10,709,124 1,329
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,406 3.6% 452 431,492 955 1,164 1,776,608 1,526 909 342,259 377 2,525 2,550,359 1,010
School of Nursing 12,558 4.5% 571 266,540 467 120 191,059 1,592 138 103,074 747 829 560,672 676
College of Pharmacy 4,005 7.9% 317 374,058 1,180 39 297,153 7,619 105 83,140 792 461 754,351 1,636
School of Public Health 14,571 4.0% 577 543,896 943 57 215,328 3,778 112 188,628 1,684 746 947,852 1,271
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,453 5.5% 190 193,496 1,018 46 297,059 6,458 82 251,857 3,071 318 742,412 2,335
School of Social Work 14,722 2.4% 360 124,606 346 68 40,611 597 90 166,031 1,845 518 331,248 639

Michigan Medicine 21,537 5.9% 1,274 3,852,357 3,024 3,305 9,187,625 2,780 12,294 9,079,751 739 16,873 22,119,732 1,311

University of Michigan-Dearborn 51,458 1.3% 659 411,157 624 151 85,833 568 478 197,782 414 1,288 694,772 539
University of Michigan-Flint 39,381 0.8% 322 158,169 491 137 240,259 1,754 235 105,769 450 694 504,196 727

Alumni Association 1,401 519,415 371 1,201 417,745 348 2,602 937,160 360
Intercollegiate Athletics 9,543 24,455,003 2,563 5,659 6,057,542 1,070 15,202 30,512,545 2,007
Michigan Radio 5,894 767,349 130 24,134 2,599,671 108 30,028 3,367,020 112
Museum of Art 264 681,210 2,580 210 207,173 987 474 888,383 1,874
University Library 288 313,532 1,089 156 59,997 385 444 373,529 841
University Musical Society 469 1,422,698 3,033 532 346,763 652 1,001 1,769,462 1,768

Office of the President 1,129 341,629 303 312 92,253 296 1,441 433,882 301

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 28, 2018

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
  

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 28, 2018

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Life Sciences Institute 22 1,054,602 47,936 22 49,055 2,230 44 1,103,657 25,083

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 88 55,845 635 52 385,329 7,410 140 441,174 3,151
Bentley Historical Library 112 104,466 933 71 27,624 389 183 132,091 722
Center for the Education of Women 183 148,793 813 87 47,569 547 270 196,362 727
Clements Library 169 308,747 1,827 159 1,089,217 6,850 328 1,397,965 4,262
Institute for Social Research 108 91,782 850 89 181,206 2,036 197 272,988 1,386
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 640 342,278 535 1,004 190,908 190 1,644 533,187 324
Office of Financial Aid 1,074 4,666,170 4,345 193 904,775 4,688 1,267 5,570,945 4,397
Office of Student Publications 162 59,584 368 114 18,263 160 276 77,847 282

VP for Development 94 3,670,590 39,049 45 388,557 8,635 139 4,059,147 29,202

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 51 240,259 4,711 79 143,920 1,822 130 384,178 2,955

VP of Research 34 10,445 307 27 6,745 250 61 17,190 282

VP Student Life 1,467 675,353 460 1,858 1,939,859 1,044 3,325 2,615,212 787

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 18 1,034 57 25 2,215 89 43 3,249 76



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 573 3 28 1 5 610          465,907 6,005,191 95,869 10,000 6,775 6,583,741
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 494 11 3 508          1,821,048 63,760 4,000 1,888,808
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 4,922 8 698 10 12 5,650        21,771,312 1,664,277 1,430,673 91,783 92,779 25,050,824
School of Dentistry 1,102 1 140 3 18 1,264        2,184,925 10,000 445,112 518,224 8,628 3,166,889
School of Education 1,637 4 18 12 4 1,675        2,463,938 226,571 413,962 2,555,763 395 5,660,628
College of Engineering 4,928 15 476 8 10 5,437        13,106,179 1,674,155 4,832,941 210,650 402,759 20,226,684
School for Environment and Sustainability 576 1 19 12 5 613          1,639,131 521 15,905 2,182,807 4,525 3,842,890
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 1,836 11 30 1 1,878        1,356,051 2,165,806 50,311 10 3,572,177
School of Information 1,002 3 13 1 1,019        426,438 75,080 131,283 40,000 672,801
School of Kinesiology 663 15 1 679          554,314 110,085 3,000 667,400
Law School 3,958 15 240 8 8 4,229        8,454,464 12,498,524 235,287 202,904 86,100 21,477,279
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 12,475 30 359 40 39 12,943      26,527,959 1,446,698 697,620 2,375,739 620,379 31,668,396
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,629 17 56 3 15 3,720        3,616,144 967,152 74,421 165,000 18,788 4,841,505
School of Nursing 1,163 4 21 3 3 1,194        1,011,671 41,124 620,355 493,416 140,100 2,306,666
College of Pharmacy 678 63 8 749          1,354,512 98,436 344,197 1,797,145
School of Public Health 1,114 4 58 7 17 1,200        1,062,747 81,993 2,839,464 1,528,936 684,135 6,197,274
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 483 1 10 7 1 502          1,008,667 10,000 53,346 1,456,739 10,000 2,538,752
School of Social Work 708 13 7 3 731          363,715 22,867 104,000 7,018 497,600

Michigan Medicine 24,530 143 875 107 376 26,031      42,172,929 35,448,125 4,017,825 31,542,089 10,318,029 123,498,996

University of Michigan-Dearborn 2,459 3 103 6 9 2,580        773,659 446,983 209,200 373,500 77,869 1,881,210
University of Michigan-Flint 1,499 2 65 10 7 1,583        690,197 2,747 143,756 593,750 171,943 1,602,393

Alumni Association 3,507 1 63 1 3,572        1,080,629 2,140 128,729 260 1,211,758
Intercollegiate Athletics 19,841 8 446 8 18 20,321      44,445,485 3,433,644 4,134,956 66,350 89,376 52,169,810
Michigan Radio 133,892 1 703 32 122 134,750    3,500,577 23,750 812,727 140,879 460,212 4,938,144
Museum of Art 656 2 14 1 673          1,074,751 503,296 63,856 100,000 1,741,903
University Library 659 7 15 1 2 684          656,654 772,987 33,363 200,000 175 1,663,179
University Musical Society 1,416 4 34 8 4 1,466        2,418,477 58,130 327,999 865,200 40,000 3,709,806

Office of the President 2,070 7 100 2 4 2,183        655,872 48,430 43,837 31,490 40,038 819,668

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of February 28, 2018

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of February 28, 2018

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Life Sciences Institute 92 2 5 11 110          2,289,157 1,050 203,000 305,657 2,798,864

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 239 2 12 2 6 261          2,585,589 37,007 7,645 1,044,000 326,338 4,000,580
Bentley Historical Library 274 2 19 295          179,391 501 266 180,158
Center for the Education of Women 485 4 8 3 2 502          423,548 662,020 1,121 101,500 7,096 1,195,285
Clements Library 444 1 19 1 2 467          1,437,965 1,103 4,928 1,000 150 1,445,146
Institute for Social Research 305 4 10 2 321          497,538 18,456 6,370,550 64,252 6,950,797
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,006 1 13 3 13 2,036        629,112 20,000 103,189 8,587 24,285 785,172
Office of Financial Aid 1,790 7 58 2 41 1,898        8,017,692 18,539 118,776 50,232 273,855 8,479,094
Office of Student Publications 400 7 1 1 409          82,247 7,550 400 500 90,697

VP for Development 235 2 4 241          4,231,647 137,176 51,665 4,420,488

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 634 5 2 641          405,678 15,335 4,267 425,281

VP of Research 162 11 2 1 176          174,857 121,750 85,366 57,601 439,574

VP Student Life 4,266 2 127 1 10 4,406        3,142,796 289,130 197,884 12,500 9,645 3,651,955

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 49 49            3,654 3,654

TOTAL* 243,851 314 4958 327 806 250,256    $210,759,222 $68,772,299 $22,797,795 $53,726,353 $14,705,401 $370,761,071



 
 
 

LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR FEBRUARY 2018 

 

 
 

Page 2.0 

The Judith & Jean Pape Adams Charitable Foundation, Tulsa, Oklahoma 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

70,000 

 
Merton and Regina Allen Memorial Fund at the Ann Arbor Area Community 
Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Wallenberg Medal and Lecturer's Fund 

10,000 

 
ALS Association, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
James M. Amend, Chicago, Illinois 
 Law School 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

64,397 

 
American Chemical Society, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

50,000 

 
American Council of Learned Societies, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

192,000 

 
American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

523,378 

 
American Lung Association National Office, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

255,643 

 
American Medical Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

66,275 

 
Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis Association, Washington, District of 
Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

130,000 
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Analog Devices, Norwood, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

35,000 

 
The Anderson Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

15,000 

 
Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

125,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

100,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Alumni Association 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

100,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Nursing 
  Research 

98,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 

30,543 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

10,000 

 
Laura and John Arnold Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

648,930 
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Association of University Radiologists (AUR), Oak Brook, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
The  ATJ Fund of the Michigan State Bar Foundation, Lansing 
 Law School 

11,305 

 
The Auhll Trust, Santa Barbara, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Richard A. Auhll Department Chair of Aerospace Engineering 

Fund 

626,000 

 
Ann M. Bader, Annapolis, Maryland 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Bader Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Baker Family Foundation, Purchase, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Fisher Egyptology Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Baron Capital Management, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Fisher Egyptology Research Fund 

20,000 

 
Bayer Family Foundation, Bedford Park, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Bayer Family Scholarship Fund 

60,000 

 
BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

121,883 

 
Biodiscovery LLC, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,800 

 
Boeing Company, Chicago, Illinois 
 For employee matching gifts 

12,451 

 
William J. Bogaard, Pasadena, California 
 Law School 
  William J. and Claire W. Bogaard Endowed Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
John E. Boudeman Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

27,548 
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Jonathan & Bobbe Bridge Family Fund of the American Gift Fund, 
Wilmington, Delaware 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Bobbe and Jon Bridge Fund for Engaged Scholarship 
 Law School 
  Bobbe and Jon Bridge Student Fellowship Fund 

70,000 

 
BrightFocus Foundation, Clarksburg, Maryland 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Bristol-Myers Squibb Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 
 

354,370 

Susan C. Brown, Kalamazoo 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Susan Crumpacker Brown Research Professorship in Depression 

Expendable Fund 

45,000 

 
Richard R. Burns, Cave Creek, Arizona 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 
 Law School 
  Richard and Elizabeth Burns Debt Management Fund 
  Other Support 

50,000 

 
Burnstein Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
The Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
David K. Callahan, Chicago, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Cambia Health Foundation, Portland, Oregon 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

90,000 
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Andrew H. Cantos, North Wales, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Cantos Family Scholarship Fund 
  Student Support 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,070 

 
Carnegie Corporation of New York, New York, New York 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 School of Education 
  Research 

927,200 

 
Robert C. Carter, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Christin Carter-Su Fund 

70,000 

 
The Character Lab, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

123,818 

 
The Chartis Group, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

30,000 

 
Eugene A. Cheng, Manhattan Beach, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Dr. David K. Cheng Scholarship Fund 

19,563 

 
Cherry Marketing Institute, Lansing 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,459 

 
Chordoma Foundation, Durham, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Citizens United for Research in Epilepsy, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Lawrence J. Cohen, New York, New York 
 Student Life 
  Lawrence J. and Lisa N. Cohen Family Fund for Blavin Scholars 
  Lawrence J. and Lisa N. Cohen Family Scholarship Fund 

14,100 

 
Mark S. Cohen, New York, New York 
 Law School 
  Cohen and Gresser Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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Steven Cohen, Farmington Hills 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Ronald B. Colby, Hopkins, Minnesota 
 University of Michigan 
  Charitable remainder unitrust 

87,582 

 
Comerica Incorporated, Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  A. Alfred Taubman Medical Research Institute Fund 
   In memory of Julia Reyes Taubman 
 Museum of Art 

15,000 

 
Commonwealth Fund, New York, New York 
 School of Information 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

43,500 

 
Community Oncology Alliance, Virginia Beach, Virginia 
 School of Public Health 

10,000 

 
Continental Technology LLC, Carmel, Indiana 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Brad E. Cooper, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Cooper Family Scholarship Fund 

20,263 

 
Corporation for Public Broadcasting, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Radio 

318,496 

 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 

226,380 

Dairy Management, Inc., Rosemont, Illinois 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Louis G. D'Alecy, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Louis G. D’Alecy D.M.D., Ph.D., Collegiate Professorship Fund 

25,000 

 
DCC Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  DCC Foundation Paws4Patients Fund 

36,000 
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Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

203,260 

 
Dentsply Sirona Inc., York, Pennsylvania 
 School of Dentistry 
  Dentsply Sirona Implants Fellowship Fund 

18,750 

 
Alice B. Dobson Estate 
 Law School 

1,785,375 

 
The Donaghue Foundation, West Hartford, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

326,485 

 
Dennis G. Donoho, Ypsilanti 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,416 

 
Douglass-Wilhite Fund at the Ann Arbor Community Foundation, Ann 
Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

100,000 

 
Franklin G. Downing Jr., Orchard Park, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Frank and Shari Downing Scholarship Fund for Men's Ice Hockey 

25,000 

 
DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
Doris Duke Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

1,287,500 

 
The John D. Evans Foundation, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
 Student Life 
  The John D. Evans Foundation Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Bruce A. Featherstone, Franklin 
 Law School 
  Bruce and Sabrina Featherstone Scholarship Fund 

24,208 

 
Charlotte F. Fischer, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada 
 College of Engineering 
  Patrick C. Fischer Fund for Theoretical Computer Science in the 

Division of Computer Science and Engineering 

186,668 
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Ethel and James Flinn Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 School of Nursing 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 
 

330,400 

Focused Ultrasound Foundation (FUSF), Charlottesville, Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Food Allergy Research & Education, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

17,500 

 
The Emily and Harold Ford Jr. Charitable Fund of the Community 
Foundation of Greater Memphis, Memphis, Tennessee 
 Law School 
  Harold E. Ford, Jr. and Emily Ford Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Foundation for Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, Rosemont, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Foundation for Prader-Willi Research (FPWR), Walnut, California 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

40,500 

 
The Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson's Research, New York, New 
York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

1,089,588 

 
Gateway for Cancer Research, Schaumburg, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Gerson Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Fisher Egyptology Research Fund 

20,000 

 
Mara K. Ghafari, Dearborn 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Fisher Egyptology Research Fund 

10,000 
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John R. Glasnak, Livonia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  John Glasnak Urologic Oncology Research Fund 

25,000 

 
The Global CO2 Initiative, San Francisco, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

125,000 

 
Globe Foundation, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Globe Foundation Scholarship Fund 

150,000 

 
Goldman Sachs Gives-Chris Keogh, Albany, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Keogh Family Study Abroad Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Daniel Graves, Short Hills, New Jersey 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Graves Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Great Lakes Commission, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

105,807 

 
Great Lakes Protection Fund, Evanston, Illinois 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

37,000 

 
Rochelle Alpert and Steven Greenwald Family Fund of the Schwab 
Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
 Law School 
  Alpert-Greenwald Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Lawrence T. Gresser, New York, New York 
 Law School 
  Cohen and Gresser Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Sean Grimsley and Emily Williams Charitable Fund of the Morgan Stanley 
Global Impact Funding Trust, New York, New York 
 Law School 
  The Marie Grimsley Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
GS Gives Annual Giving Fund at Goldman Sachs Gives, Albany, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  P. Craig Russell Goldman Sachs Endowed Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
GTC Technology US LLC, Houston, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

75,000 
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Halliburton Company, Houston, Texas 
 For employee matching gifts 

45,000 

 
HARMAN Connected Services, Mountain View, California 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
Harrington Discovery Institute, Cleveland, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
E. F. Harris Family Foundation, Palo Alto, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Herb Greenman and Jay Kaplan Memorial Scholarship Fund 

80,000 

 
Eric Hartwell Foundation, Brighton 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Child and Family Life Program 

10,000 

 
Virginia Hearn, Palm Harbor, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 

13,850 

 
Heller Family Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Beatrice Siegel Scholarship Fund 

30,000 

 
Franz M. Herbert, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Herbplantist Cosmetics Co., Ltd., Shenzhen, China 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Timothy C. and Frances J. Hester Fund of the Greater Washington 
Community Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Law School 
  Timothy C. Hester Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
John B. Heyde Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Norma L. Heyde Professorship in the School of Music Fund 

845,588 

 
Deborah G. Hilzinger, Haverford, Pennsylvania 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Hilzinger Family Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Hopewell Fund, Washington, District of Columbia 
 University of Michigan 

38,500 
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Steven M. Horowitz, Pacific Palisades, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Horowitz Family Hockey Scholarship Fund 

247,308 

 
Brandi B. Hudson, San Francisco, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Brandi and Charles Hudson Women's Track and Field Endowed 

Scholarship Fund 

17,500 

 
Hyundai Hope on Wheels, Fountain Valley, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Ida L. Iacobucci Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ida Lucy Iacobucci Collegiate Professorship in Ophthalmology 

and Visual Sciences Fund 
  Research 

888,758 

 
IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Innisfree M&A Incorporated, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  A. Alfred Taubman Medical Research Institute Fund 
   In memory of Julia Reyes Taubman 

10,000 

 
International Mental Health Research Organization, Rutherford, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

83,333 

 
John M. Jenks, Overland Park, Kansas 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  John M. Jenks Undergraduate Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Johnson & Johnson, Skillman, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

29,650 

 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Nursing 
  Student Support 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

501,978 
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Lysle E. Johnston Jr., Eastport 
 School of Dentistry 
  Dr. James A. McNamara Endowed Orthodontic Student 

Fellowship Fund 

25,000 

 
Kavli Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kavli Dream Team Fund 

75,000 

 
W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,170 

 
Kelly Services, Troy 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
John C. Kennedy III, Grand Rapids 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Zell Lurie Commercialization Fund 

72,576 

 
Kensington Hotel, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

13,850 

 
Christopher M. Keogh, Chicago, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

10,000 

 
Sidney Kimmel Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Thomas C. Kinnear, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thomas Kinnear Professorship Fund 

100,000 

 
The Esther A. and Joseph Klingenstein Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

44,937 

 
John S. and James L. Knight Foundation, Miami, Florida 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Education 

597,334 

 
Ross Koningstein, Atherton, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

23,407 

 
KPMG Foundation, Montvale, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,051 
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Kresge Foundation, Troy 
 School of Education 
  Research 

98,000 

 
The Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

148,811 

 
Life Sciences Research Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 For employee matching gifts 

14,550 

 
Linn Family Fund of the Community Foundation of Louisville, Louisville, 
Kentucky 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Linn Family Relapsing Polychondritis Fund 

10,000 

 
Ronald G. Loiselle Revocable Living Trust, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Friends of Mark Moyad Fund 

25,000 

 
Jeffrey N. Lutz, Marco Island, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

11,088 

 
MadDog Technology, Birmingham 
 Michigan Medicine 
  A. Alfred Taubman Medical Research Institute Fund 
   In memory of Julia Reyes Taubman 

10,000 

 
Ted and Barbara Mayden Family Fund of the Jewish Federation of 
Nashville & Middle Tennessee, Nashville, Tennessee 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Dr. Lawrence S. Singer Scholarship Fund for Transfer Students 

15,000 

 
James S. McDonnell Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
 School of Education 
  Research 

860,982 

 
J. Terry McElroy, Northville 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

10,000 
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James A. McNamara Jr., Ann Arbor 
 School of Dentistry 
  Dr. James A. McNamara Endowed Orthodontic Student 

Fellowship Fund 
  Dr. Richard M. Lyons Endowed Orthodontic Resident Fellowship 

Fund 
  Lyons Family Endowed Orthodontic Resident Fellowship Fund 

600,000 

 
Medtronic Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 For employee matching gifts 

12,758 

 
Randy Mehrberg and Michele Schara Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Law School 
  Evan H. Caminker Endowed Fund 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Michele Schara Artist and Designer in Residency Program Fund 

25,000 

 
Dennis D. Mele, Coral Springs, Florida 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Dennis D. and Kathleen L. Mele Endowed Urban Planning 

Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Merck Foundation, Andover, Massachusetts 
 School of Nursing 
 For employee matching gifts 

541,603 

 
The Merops Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

40,000 

 
The Susan B. Meyer Account at the Ernst and Young Foundation, 
Secaucus, New Jersey 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Susan Meyer Marching Band Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Henry and Jewell Meyer Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Michigan State Bar Foundation, Lansing 
 Law School 

37,500 

 
Moscow Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation of 
Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Rona Weingarten Moscow English Honors Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
 School of Social Work 
  Laura Lein Scholarship Fund 
  Student Support 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
 For employee matching gifts 

46,800 
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John M. Nannes, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Law School 
  Nannes 3L Challenge Fund 

25,000 

 
National Action Council for Minorities in Engineering, White Plains, New 
York 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

21,000 

 
National Ataxia Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

150,000 

 
National Geographic Partners, LLC, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

20,220 

 
National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

53,015 

 
Harold M. Newland, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Harold M. Newland Scholarship Fund 
 Law School 
  Harold M. Newland Scholarship in Honor of Joseph M. 

Woodworth Fund 

100,000 

 
Newman Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Niraj & Jill Charitable Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
NovoNordisk, Plainsboro, New Jersey 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

10,000 

 
NPR, New York, New York 
 Michigan Radio 

12,687 

 
Owen H. Oakley Jr., Alamo, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Owen H. and E. Toki Oakley Graduate Student Support Fund 

20,000 

 
Osteology Foundation, Lucerne, Switzerland 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

18,224 
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David and Lucile Packard Foundation, Los Altos, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Packard Fellowship Grant Fund 
  Schindler Packard Foundation Fellowship Award Fund 
  The David and Lucile Packard Foundation Fellowship Fund 

262,500 

 
Pantera Capital Management, San Francisco, California 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 

25,000 

 
James C. Park, Alpena 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

52,639 

 
Pisces Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Thomas A. Pliskin Estate 
 Law School 

526,444 

 
Praxair Inc., Danbury, Connecticut 
 Office of Research 

11,600 

 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, New York, New York 
 For employee matching gifts 

42,637 

 
Pritzker Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

5,500,000 

 
Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Quicken Loans, Detroit 
 Office of Research 

15,000 

 
Eldon Raymond, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund 
   In memory of Sandra Lee Raymond 

20,000 

 
Tamara K. Real Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ruth Campbell Geriatric Social Work Endowment Fund 
  Carl Rinne and Tamara Real Lewy Body Dementia Support, 

Education, and Awareness Endwment Fund 

355,810 

 



Page 2.16 
 

Raj Charitable Foundation, Beaumont, Texas 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Raj Reddy Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Jordi Ribas, Redmond, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Ribas Family Fellowship Fund 

10,000 

 
Richner / Russell Family Charitable Fund of the U.S. Charitable Gift Trust, 
Wilmington, Delaware 
 School of Public Health 
  Randel E. Richner and Eric Russell Endowed Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 School of Dentistry 
  Roberts Family Foundation Dental Scholarship Fund 
 

300,000 

Paul C. Robertson Jr., Birmingham 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

10,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Bingham Farms 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Medical Scholars Fund 

879,429 

 
Joseph and Rose Rontal Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rontal Family Spine Research Fund 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Ellen and Eugene Rontal Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
The Rosen Family Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, Albany, 
New York 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Rosen Fellows Fund 

100,000 

 
Jack Roth Trust, Los Angeles, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

3,000,000 

 
Jeff Rudd Charitable Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Men's Wrestling Scholarship Fund 

200,000 

 
The Damon Runyon Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Perry J. Samson, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 

13,147 
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Francesanna Sargent, Midland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
The Paul and Madeleine Schnell Family Fund of Renaissance Charitable 
Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

50,000 

 
Schrank Family Fund of the Northern Trust Charitable Giving Program at 
the Chicago Community Fund, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Schrank Family Scholarship Fund 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Nancy and Doug Schrank Summer Research Assistant Fund 

52,000 

 
Scleroderma Foundation, Danvers, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Harriet C. Selin Trust, Ann Arbor 
 School of Public Health 
  Marvin and Harriet Selin Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Richard and Kristin Selvala Family Foundation of the J.P. Morgan 
Charitable Giving Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 

 
Serras Family LLC, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mark B. Orringer, M.D., Research Professorship in Thoracic 

Surgery Fund 

20,000 

 
E. Bruce Sibley, New York, New York 
 University of Michigan 

10,187 

 
The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Simons Investigator Award Fund 

66,000 

 
Sinai Medical Staff Foundation, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Sinai Medical Staff Foundation Neuroscience Scholars Fund 

75,000 
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Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

337,083 

 
Smith Richardson Foundation, Westport, Connecticut 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

174,905 

 
Charmaine D. Smith, Bernalillo, New Mexico 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,023 

 
SoarTech, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
Spastic Paraplegia Foundation Inc., Sherman, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

72,000 

 
Steelcase Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 For employee matching gifts 

11,325 

 
Stevenson Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Cardiomyopathy Program Fund 

25,000 

 
David M. Strosberg, Chicago, Illinois 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Charlotte Strosberg Merit Scholarship Endowment Fund 

10,000 

 
William G. Svetlich Estate 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Colonel William G. and Ann C. Svetlich Faculty Research Fund in 

Operations Research and Management 

286,549 

 
Gerald P. Sweet, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Brian Christopher Sweet and Kathy Sweet Diabetes Research 

Fund 

51,522 

 
John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

224,647 
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The Richard K. Thompson Foundation, Warren 
 Michigan Medicine 

70,000 

 
Joel S. Tractenberg, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jacquie and Joel Tractenberg Honors College Fund 

20,000 

 
Nancy K. Tsao Estate 
 College of Engineering 

100,141 

 
TSNE MissionWorks, Boston, Massachusetts 
 School of Public Health 

54,337 

 
U of M Club of Grand Traverse, Traverse City 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Traverse City U of M Club Award Fund 
 

12,000 

U of M Club of San Diego, Carlsbad, California 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  San Diego U-M Club Merit Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
United States-Israel Binational Science Foundation, Jerusalem, Israel 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

33,431 

 
The V Foundation for Cancer Research, Cary, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Marvin D. VerSchure Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  VerSchure Family Scholarship Fund 

34,366 

 
Walgreens, Deerfield, Illinois 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Terrence M. Walsh, Lake Forest, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Clare Elizabeth Walsh Memorial Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 

 
Douglas W. Wanty, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

13,500 
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Water Research Foundation, Denver, Colorado 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Jeffrey D. Weedman, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thomas Kinnear Professorship Fund 

20,233 

 
Marshall M. Weinberg, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Weinberg Institute for Cognitive Science Director’s Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

990,748 

 
Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund #193 of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Marshall Weinberg Fund at Populations Studies Center 

100,000 

 
Jason and Donna Weiss Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Donna and Jason G. Weiss Domestic Internships Fund 
  Donna and Jason Weiss International Internship Fund 

35,000 

 
Susan S. Weiss, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Scott McLean Head and Neck Oncology Fund 

30,000 

 
Westfield Property Management, LLC, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  A. Alfred Taubman Medical Research Institute Fund 
   In memory of Julia Reyes Taubman 

25,000 

 
John W. Wiley, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 Michigan Radio 

10,030 

 
Cheryl L. Wingo, Orinda, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

50,000 

 
Wings for Life Spinal Cord Research Foundation, Salzberg, Austria 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

16,782 

 
The Wyss Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Wyss Scholars Fund 

289,733 
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Robert H. Yang, Hong Kong, Hong Kong 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Robert H. Yang Scholarship Fund 

70,000 

 
Sidney and Nenita Yip Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Sidney and Nenita Yip Junior Faculty Award Fund 
  Ziya Akcasu Fellowship Fund 

300,000 

 
Gerald R. Zaccardelli, Shelby Township 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Zaccardelli Pharmacy Scholarship Fund 

10,901 

 
E. Matilda Ziegler Foundation for the Blind, Darien, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

80,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Diana W. Abbott, Bloomfield Hills 
Adobe Systems Incorporated, San Jose, California 
Donald J. Allen, Highland Park, Illinois 
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Atomic Object LLC, Grand Rapids 
Bank of America Foundation, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Barings, Boston, Massachusetts 
Jacob L. Bilhartz, Ann Arbor 
Maurice S. Binkow, Ann Arbor 
Jennifer L. Boezwinkle, Grand Rapids 
BorgWarner Foundation, Inc., Auburn Hills 
Darius H. Bozorgi, Irvine, California 
Brian H. Breakstone, Dix Hills, New York 
The Capital Group Companies Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
Cardiology and Vascular Associates, P.C., Bloomfield Hills 
David C. Carlebach, Salt Lake City, Utah 
Barbara Carney-Coston, Washington, District of Columbia 
Cigna Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Clark Family Gifting Trust of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, Inc., New 

York, New York 
John K. Colwell, Los Gatos, California 
Consumers Energy Foundation, Jackson 
Cross Family Foundation, Richland 
Sheila A. Crowley, Ann Arbor 
Yiren Dai, Shanghai, Shanghai, China 
Sheldon H. Danziger, New York, New York 
Raymond M. DeHaan, South Haven 
Deutsche Bank Americas Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Kathryn H. Edwards, San Francisco, California 
Scott D. Edwardson, Ridgefield, Connecticut 
Jehan El-Bayoumi, Washington, District of Columbia 
Ned M. Fawaz, West Bloomfield 
Feldman Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Ferrante Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
The Firestone Family Giving Fund, a UBS Donor-Advised Fund with the National 

Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
Flamholtz Randle Charitable Fund at Schwab Chartitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
Derek A. Flowers, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Esther M. Floyd, Ann Arbor 
Foerster Instruments, Inc, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
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Michael A. Gabay, Livingston, New Jersey 
Charles H. Gershenson Trust, Detroit 
Jeffrey D. Gerson, Scarsdale, New York 
Robert S. Giles, Oakton, Virginia 
Amy R. and Jeremy S. Goldberg Philanthropic Fund of the Cleveland Foundation, 

Cleveland, Ohio 
John H. Goodnow, Great Falls, Montana 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
John E. Green Company, Highland Park 
Penelope Griffin, Ann Arbor 
Anil K. Gupta, MD, PLC, Royal Oak 
Richard F. Gutow, Petoskey 
Robert S. Hastings, Warsaw, Indiana 
James C. Hays, Roswell, Georgia 
Health Care Service Corporation, Chicago, Illinois 
Gideon Hoffer, Ann Arbor 
Sharon Hosea, Clawson 
Dean E. Hu, Honolulu, Hawaii 
Huron Valley Ambulance Service, Ann Arbor 
The Andrew G. Hurst Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Imagine Fitness & Yoga, Ann Arbor 
Laura Ingraham Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Jerome A. Isler, Farmington Hills 
ITC Holdings Corp., Novi 
Thomas Kaczynski, Ann Arbor 
H. David Kaplan, Federal Way, Washington 
The Kerschen Family Fund at the Renaissance Charitable Foundation, Indianapolis, 

Indiana 
Fran B. Kettler, Naples, Florida 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Jean P. Krisch, Ann Arbor 
Ralph N. Krochmal, Newport Beach, California 
The William P. Lauder Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New York, New York 
Danielle M. Lauzon, Needham, Massachusetts 
The Lee CHJ Family Charitable Fund at Schwab, San Francisco, California 
Sandra Lefkofsky, West Bloomfield 
Jonathan S. London, Rye, New York 
Anthony J. Lutkus, Howey In the Hills, Florida 
The M Den, Ann Arbor 
John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Benjamin Macioce, Livonia 
The Michael D. Martin Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode Island 
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Mark A. McQuillan, Toledo, Ohio 
Alexander R. Mehran, San Ramon, California 
Masud and Alex Mehran Foundation, San Ramon, California 
Cheryl M. Miller, Ann Arbor 
Barbara Mulshine, Longmont, Colorado 
Kevin P. Mulshine, Longmont, Colorado 
Benjamin L. Nager, New York, New York 
National Pharmaceutical Council, Washington, District of Columbia 
NBS Commercial Interiors, Troy 
Wayne L. Olsen, Traverse City 
George Orley Mental Wellness Initiative, Bloomfield Hills 
Julius A. Otten, Dearborn 
The P&G Fund of the Greater Cincinnati Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Jacqueline & Jason Peltz Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan 

Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
Sheila M. Philpott, Stevensville 
David K. Polacsek, Vonore, Tennessee 
Hiu Ming Poon, Tai Wo Ping, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Public Sector Consultants, Lansing 
Publicom, Inc., East Lansing 
PulteGroup, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
David M. Reese, Pacific Palisades, California 
Patricia D. Schwarz, Sanibel, Florida 
John L. Sobieski Jr., Knoxville, Tennessee 
David B. Spencer, West Bloomfield 
Gary M. Starr Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Duncan A. Stuart, Midland 
James D. Supance, Tiffin, Ohio 
Taylor Unity Foundation, Inc., San Francisco, California 
THFF Fund Manager LLC, Santa Monica, California 
Toyota Motor Corporation, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo, Japan 
The Alston K. Twiss Family Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Southeastern, 

Pennsylvania 
University of Michigan Club of Denver, Boulder, Colorado 
Michael H. VanderVeen, Grand Rapids 
Ed H. Wahtera, Bonita Springs, Florida 
Susan R. Waller, San Ramon, California 
David B. Walters, Lake Orion 
Neil A. Weissman Sr., Canton 
Wells Fargo Foundation, Naperville, Illinois 
World Heritage Foundation Prechter Family Fund, Trenton 
Charlyne A. Wozniak, Park City, Utah 
Paul B. Zhou, Shanghai, Shanghai, China 
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Jay G. Ziemba, Jackson 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
Phil N. Banks, Ann Arbor 

This gift consists of one manual wheelchair with cushions and seating inserts, one power 
wheelchair with cushions and seating inserts, one Easy Stander, one electric hospital 
bed with air mattress, and one Nu Step exercise unit, for the benefit of the University of 
Michigan-Flint 

 
Alan S. Hergott, Beverly Hills, California 

This gift consists of seven works of fine art, including one work by Bjarne Melgaard, one 
work by Thomas Eggerer, and five works by Slater Bradley, for the benefit of the 
Museum of Art 

 
John Roche, New York, New York 

This gift consists of Frederick Brosen's watercolor paintings "Mercure Galant” and "Rue 
du Fauconnier", for the benefit of the Museum of Art 
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